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August 3, 2017 

Ms. Cynthia Mancino 
16650 South Canal 
South Holland, Illinois 60473 

Dear Ms. Mancino: 

Re: July 20, 2017 FOlA Request 

1 am pleased to help you with your July 20, 2017 Freedom of Information Act ("FOlA"). Your request was 
received by the Village of Bensenville on August 15, 2017. You requested copies of the items indicated 
below: 

"Any and all documents/records related to the property listed as: 17 Gateway Road, Bensenville, IL." 

After a search of Village files, the following information was found responsive to your request: 

1) Village of Bensenville Currant Water Bill for 17 Gateway Road as of August 16, 2017. (1 pg.) 
2) Village of Bensenville Permits Issued to 17 Gateway Road as of August 16, 2017. (1 pg.) 
3) Village of Bensenville Inspection Report for Permit No. 090113. (1 pg.) 
4) Village of Bensenville Ordinance No. 8-2012. (7 pgs.) 
5) Village of Bensenville Inspection No. 23423. (1 pg.) 
6) Village ofBensenville Letter RE: Conditional Use Permit Ordinance #8-2012. (1 pg.) 
7) Village of Bensenville Letter RE: Conditional Use Permit Ordinance #8-2012. (1 pg.) 
8) Village of Bensenville Walk Through Inspection for 17 Gateway Road. (1 pg.) 
9) Village of Bensenville Certificate of Compliance No. 33276. (1 pg.) 

These are all the records found responsive to your request. 

Please be aware that on February 25, 2014 the Village Board adopted Ordinance No. 16-2014 that requires 
a Real Estate Transfer Inspection (RETI) be conducted prior to most property sales within Bensenville. For 
additional information regarding the RETI inspection, please contact the Community & Economic 
Development Department at 630-766-8200. 

Home addresses, home telephone numbers, etc. are "private information" under Section 2(c-5) of the 
FOIA, 5 ILCS 140/2(c-5), and therefore exempt from disclosure under Section 7(1)(b) of the FOIA, 5 ILCS 
140/7(1)(b). Accordingly, they have been redacted from the information provided. 

Pursuant to Section 9 of the FOlA, 5 ILCS 140/9, 1 am required to advise you that I, the undersigned 
Freedom of Information Officer, reviewed and made the foregoing determination to deny a portion of your 
FOIA Request as indicated. Should you believe that this Response constitutes an improper denial of your 
request, you may appeal such by filing a request for review within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter 
with the Public Access Counselor of the Illinois Attorney General's Office, Public Access Bureau, 500 South 
Second Street, Springfield, Illinois 62706; telephone 1-887-299-FOIA; e-mail: publicaccess@atg.state.il.us. 
You may also have a right of judicial review of the denial under Section 11 of the FOIA, 5 ILCS 140/11. 



Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns in connection with this response. 

Core 
Fr m of Information Officer 
Vi ge of Bensenville 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 

MUSIC IN THE PARK continues every Wednesday at 7:30pm until August 30. This month's bands include 
Kashmir -August 9, American English - August 16, The Lounge Puppets - August 23rd and 7th Heaven -

August 30th. 
Now Hiring part-time positions at the Edge Ice Arena! Go to www.bensenville.il.us and click on 

employment OJ:!portunities to apply. 
AquaHawk Alerting is Here and is a FREE ervic'e for the Village of Bensenville customers. This 
service will assist you in effici~ntly,.mR~~g ipgr~our -.y~ t1r usage and low.ering your monthly bills. 

To Reg1s~rb1sif:J)ttQ$.llb'~ns11agJJthawk.us/login 
Remember when registering Put Account# - Customer ID# (with a dash between) 
The Bensenville Theatre is now all digital. Tickets are $5, Seniors are still only $2. 

P r bill nline a www. ensenville.il.us. No service fees! 

BILL DATE: 08/03/2017 
NAME: DALO OIL COMPANY 

SERVICE ADDRESS: 17 GATEWAY ROAD 

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 
BILL NUMBER: 523534 

llllllllllllllllllllll lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 
BILLING PERIOD 

Meter ID 
Meter Type 

Current Read Date .................................................................................................. 07/31/2017 

Curr. Meter Read 53.467 125 Previous Read Date ................................................................................................ 06/30/2017 
Prev. Meter Read 52,808 125 
Usage 659 O 
Read Type ACTUAL ACTUAL 

PREVIOUS BALANCE ..................................................................................................................... . 
FEES/ADJUSTMENTS .............................................................................•........................................ 
PAYMENTS ...................................................................................................................................... . 

BALANCE FORWARD ..................................................................................................................... . 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES .......... ....................... ............................ ........................................... . 
WS WATER SERVICE ..... .. ...... .... ................. .... ........................................... .. $4.51 
WS SANITARY SEWER ................ .............. ...... ........... ...... ........................... . 

WS CAPITAL RECOVERY .......... ....... .. ..... .... ........................... .. .... ......... ...... . 
WS DEBT SERVICE ...................................................................................... . 
INDUSTRIAL PRETREATMENT - BNSV ...................................................... . 
FIRE METER ................................ .................................................... ............. . 

$3.57 
$3.89 

$28.93 
$8.32 
$0.00 

$47.91 
$4.79 

($0.00) 

$52.70 

$49.22 

FIRE SEWER ................................................................................................. . $0.00 ~----~ 
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE BY 08/23/2017 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE AFTER 08/23/2017 

$101.92 

$106.84 

A 10~. UTE PENALTY WILL BJ~ ADDED TO CURRENT CHARGES If PAY\IENT IN fULl. I '\;QT RECEIVED BY Dl E DATE 
Ill I \I'll Ill RI RETl RN HOITOM PO RTION WITH CHECK P/\Y,\BLE TO VILLAGE 01· BEN .E'-'\'ILLE 

PLEASE DO '\;QT FOLD on STAPLE 
Ill T\I 11111 RI 

IB 
PLEASE SEE OTHEH SIDE FOR ADOITlON1\L INFORMATION 

BENSENVILLE 
... 

11 !\outh Cef'.t~r 5""~ S.C'l!.0t1v1! I~. l ~0106 
I/JO l(io .R?OOh4tp w-<NWl>f'n-..•·,.,f· 11 11 

4561 1AB0.403 
DALO OIL COMPANY 
4661 KOLZE AVE 
SCHILLER PARK, IL 60176-1651 
1l 1l'lll 1I'''''1'''"1111111111I1111111ll111ll1l11 11ll1 II l11lll l1 

c I \I .\~" N'l· O llJ. ~HJ. r\IJ. IUGU'r~ IU.~l! H \'l ~n 

11 1 100045611 
26-214-03 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

CUSTOMER NUMBER:.il~~llijl~lil~lii 523534 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 
BY 08/23/2017 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 
AFTER 08/23/2017 

AMOUNT PAID 

$101 .92 
1----------1 

$106.84 

60201700 52353 423627 50030000 0 10192 

26-214.QJ 



Application Reference Location App Status Project/ Activity Oesc Line 2 Actual End Date Permit Number 
2913 17 WEST GATEWAY ROAD EXPIRED ALTERATION 12/19/2016 MULTIPLE 
2939 17 WEST GATEWAY ROAD EXPIRED PARTIAL RE-ROOF (BACK EAST SIDE ONLY) 12/ 19/2016 102311 
4784 17 WEST GATEWAY ROAD ACTIVE SPRINKLER ADDITIONS 103971 
4857 17 WEST GATEWAY ROAD ACTIVE CONCRETE WALL 104013 
5136 17 GATEWAY COMPLETE RE-ROOF 08/09/2016 104279 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

12 S. Center Street 
Bensenville, IL 60106 

630-350-3413 INSPECTION REPORT 

SITE ADDRESS: I 7 C:i---/tte.JA/ 1+-y 
INSPECTOR ASSIGNED: DAtj 1-D !11- !IJu.fl/.,,v;':} 

' 7 

INSPECTION DATE: h - 1 'f-·O (..l 

PERMIT NO.: (~q 0 JI 3 

FINAL Basement Floor Fence 

PARTIAL __ Burglar Alarm X Fire Alarm 

1-IVAC __ Sign 

__ Insulation __ Slab on Gracie 

PREPOUR Business license __ Footing __ Landscaping __ Structural 

REINSPECTION __ Ceiling __ Foundalion __ Plumbing __ Telephone 

__ ROUGH __ Drain Tile/Dampproof __ Framing __ Post Holes __ Water 

SERVICE __ Driveway __ Garage Floor __ Roofing _ _ Other 

__ UNDERGROUND _ _ Electric __ Grading __ Sewer 

REQUESTED BY: ' DATE: ~ . . -.; h- • PHONE N 
-

•L --

~A-~-O~~d~~~~-- ~H~eh~--O~e~1~e~~~~~£~ .. ~5--~~~e~ &~e~~k 

l 
b: )..12.c./fe iC.- P 1tv1..A2)L ~eei'.JS IV (J.,e (h <./ 

OfYV<...- C-t' 0 cu: i- . · 
l5Ttf:ffhl? .011 A..-e',, 
; Cf11/r'( 
/,..,. 

APP~E~ "" 

---- ------( N 0 T APPROVED'. · _).-

THIS IS NOT A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 

You are hereby notified to remedy the conditions as stated above within hours/days from the date of this order. 
Appeal from this order may be made within 10 days from the date of service. Direct such appeal to Director of Community 
Develo ment by telephone, 630:.3.50-3413 or by writin , 12 S. Center Street, Bensenville, Illinois 60106 

l:ICOMMON\COMOEV\JNSPECT.FRM 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
12 S. CENTER STREET 

BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 60106 

Ordinance No. 8-2012 

An Ordinance Approving the Grant of a Conditional Use Permit to Allow Motor Vehicle 
Repair (Major & Minor) at 17 Gateway Road, Bensenville, Illinois 

ADOPTED BY THE 
VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

OF THE 
VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 

THIS 28th DAY OF February, 2012 

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bensenville, 
DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois this 29th day of February 2012 



STATE OF ILLINOIS 

COUNTIES OF COOK ) SS 

AND DUPAGE ) 

I, Corey Wiiiiamsen, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed Acting Village Clerk of 

the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, and as such officer, I am 

the keeper of the records and files of said Village; I do further certify that the foregoing 

constitutes a full, true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 8-2012 entitled An Ordinance 

approving the grant of a conditional use permit to allow motor vehicle repair (major & minor) at 

17 Gateway Road, Bensenville, Illinois. 

INWITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official hand and seal on this 29th day 

of February, 2012. 
,,,, ...... ,,,,, 

,,,,''''y BEN,111
' 1,,,. .,, .... ~o ............ s~ ~ .. 

.:> ••• • •• '~}·~ 
~ rA .· •. -v:. '-' s '\J •• • •• •• z.:~ 
.e~: ~ ....... ~ 
:...i: s~ :r-: =-': :r-; 
-- . = m~ ;:;7\ l g 
~ ·. . ~ 
\.: ··... . .. ·· .I 

.,__ ... .... .:-: 
,,.,,,,,, 11.. ii·N·a,<:>,, .............. 

,,,,,,,, .. " '"'''''~ 

Co Williamsen 
Acting Village Clerk 



ORDINANCE NO. s-2012 -,,.--'<--==""'-=---

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE GRANT OF A CONDITIONAL ·usE PERMJT 
TO ALLOW MOTOR VEHICLE REPAIR (MA.JOR & MINOR).AT 

17 GATEWAY ,ROAD, BENSENVILLE, ILLINOIS 

WHEREAS, Chimen Patel ("Owner") and Slavko Dimitrijevic ("Applicant''), filed an 

application seeking a conditional use permit to allow the Applicant to conduct Motor Vehicle 

Repair (Major & Minor) in the C-4 Regional Destination PUD Commercial District pursuant to 

Sections 10-3-4-C and I 0-9B-3 of The Village <~l Bensenville. Zoning Ordinance ("Zoning 

Ordinance") at property commonly known as J 7 Gateway Road, Bensenville, as legall)• described in 

Exhibit "A," attaehed· hereto and incorporated-herein by reference (the "Subject Property~'), a copy 

of sai'd :application being·o11 file in the Community <md Economic Development Department; and 

WHEREAS, such use is allowed in tbe C-4 Regional Destin·ation PUD Commercial 

Disn.ict, pursuant to Ordinance No. 42-2011 (n.dt presently codified) , wherein the Village Board 

authorized uses pennitted or conditional in the J-2 Light Indust1ial Zoning District to be considere-d 

for petmit as conditional use in the C-4 Regional Destination PUD CommerciaJ District through 

.htly 1, 2021 so Jong as all requirements for permit as a conditional use are met; and 

WHEREAS, Motor Venicte Repair (Major & Minor) is allowep as a ~rrditional use in the 

I-2 Light Industrial District; and 

WHEREAS, Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the conditional use pe11nit sought by 

the Ovmer and Applicant was published in a newspaper of general circulation in the Village of 

Bensenville all as required by the statutes of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village; 

and 

\\IHEREAS, pursuant to said Notice, tbe Communit~' Development Commission of the 

Village of Bensenville conducted a PuDlic Hearing on February 13, 2012 as required by the statutes 

of the State of lllinois and the ordinances of the Village, and after bearing the application, made the 

findings of facts as set fotth in Exhibit '~B," attached hereto and inCOJ1)0rated here.in by reference; 

and 

WHEREAS, upon said findings of facts, the Community Development Commission 

voted 6 - 0 to approve the application for ·conditional use permit 10 allow tvlotor Vehicle Repair 

(Major & MinoT) at the Subject Property, subject to the conditions as recommended in the staff 

report; and 



!~''' WHEREAS, the Community Development Conm1i:ssion foiwarded its recommendation to 

~J%l approve the application .to the Village Boardis Conuminity and Econon1ic Development Gominittee 

which concurred in the rec6mmendationto·approve the application; and 

WHEREAS, the Community and Economic Development Committee then forwarded its 

recommendation, along with that of the .Community Dev.elopment Commission, to the President and 

Board of Trustees on February 28, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Village Trustees considered the matter and 

determined, based on its consideration, that the perJnit should be gl·anted, allowitrg the relief 

requested, finding that it is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance. and the orderly and ham1onious 

development of the Village. 

NOW, TfillREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and .Board of Trustees of the 

Village of .Bensenville, Counties of Du.Page ~md Cook, Illinois, dul)' -asse1tibled at a regular 

meeting, as follows: 

SECTION ONE: That the forgoing recitals are hereby incorporated by reforenee as if 

I
·:·.'}! folly set-forth herein. 

:~~~ SECTION TWO: That the application for a conditional use pennit to allow Slavko 

Dimittijevic to conduct Motor Vehic.le Repair (lvlajor & Miuor) at the· Subject Prope11y, in 

conjunction with its use of the Subject Prope1'ty, is hereby _granted subject to the following 

conditions: (1) the conditional use permit shall only be applicable during ·the tenancy of Slavko 

Dimitrijevic and is not tra11sferable, (2) there shall be no work performed on vehicles out of 

doors, all wo1~< is to be c·onducted within the fully enclosed building, (3) ·the property shall be 

developed and utilized in substantial conformance to the plans submitted as part of this 

application prepared by .International Group Design dated 12/3/2011 , (4) there sball be no 

outdoor trash co1:ral~ all ·trash -is to be kepi· inside the building~ (5) there shall be ·no 'outdoor 

storage, (6.) the northern property line shall be cleared and the site shall be -striped for one-way 

circulation and parkjug, and (7) the use shall cease on July 0 l , 2021. 

SECTION TBREE: That this Or.ditiance sh}ill be in .full force and effect from ai)d aUer. 

its passage, approval, and publication .in pati1phlet form as provided hy law. 



PASSED AND APPROVED by t11e Pi:.esident and Board of Tmstees of the Village of 

Bensenville, this 28th day of day of February, 20_ 1---.. 

Fran 

Corey 

AYES: Bartlett , Jarecki, O'Connell , Peconio, Ridder, Wesseler 



Ordinance# 8-2012 

Exhibit "A" 

17 Gateway Road 

legal Descdption 

LOT 2 (EXCEPT THE EAST 130 FEET AS MEASURED ON THE NORTHAND SOUTH LNE TH6REOF) 
IN BENSENVILLE INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 461.77 FEET OF THE EAST 1329 .9 
FEET (RECORDED) OF THE NORTHEAST 1~ OF -SECT~ON 14, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 11 
EAST OF THE THRID PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

Commonly known as 17 Gateway R9ad; Bensenville.11 ·60106 



Ordinc;mce # s-2012 

Exhibit "B" 

17 Gateway .Road 

Findings of Fact 

Motion: 

Roll Call: 

Commissioner Ventura .made a moHcn to approve the 
findings of fdct consisting of: 

l) Traffic: Th~ proposed use will not create an adverse 
impact of types of volumes of traffic flow not otheiwise 
fyprc·a1 per p ·ermit.ted uses "ih the zoning district -as been 
minimized. 

2) Env.ir:onmentdl Nuisance: The proposed use will not have 
negative effects 0f noise., glare, odor,. dust,.·wastedlsposar. 
blockage ot light or air. or other adverse environmental 
eff~Gt~ of 9 type or de..gree not <!:hdracteristic of the 
historie·vse.:of the prqperty o:r permitted uses in the district. 

·3) Nei'ghborhood Character: The proposed use will fit 
lia"fmoniously with the existing character of existing 
permitted uses in its environs. Any"Odverse effects: on 
environmentol quGJ!ity; property values· or neighborhood 
char:qcter beyond those n.ormolly associated 'with 
permitted uses.in the dl.stri,cJ have beer'l minimized .. 

4) Use of Public Service :and Facilitie~: No significant increase 
in the utilization of the public system ls antidpqted. 

5) Public Necessity: Stoff believes thot fh:ere.·is sufficient 
market demah.d for the proposed service. 

6) Other Factors: Motor vehicle repdir performed entirely 
i(1doi0rs will be fr1 harmohy within the surrounding business 
and industridl uses. 

Commissioner Weldon seconded the motion. 

Ayes: Moruzzi, Janowiak, Pisano, Rowe, Ve.ntura, Weldon 

Nays: None 

All were in favor-. Motion carried. 



IB 
BENSENVILLE 
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Type of Inspection: 

Address: 17 GATEWAY 

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
INSPECTIONAL SERVICES 

12 South Center 
Bensenville, IL 60106 

630-350-3413 fax:630-350-·3449 

CORRECTION NOTICE 

CORRECTION NOTICE 

Unit: 

Business name:: JS AUTO WORKS INC Phone: 

Inspection Number: 

Business Owner: JS AUTO WORKS INC 

7/25/13 

Address: 17 GATEWAY ROAD BENSENVILLE, IL 

Inspection Date: Inspector: TOM KNIGHT 

Violation Violation comment 

23423 

Checklist# 
005F 
185B 

PERFORMING WORK W.0. A PERMIT 
NO OCCUPANCY FOR PROPERTY 

Performing auto body repairs without proper occupancy permit. 
Occupancy is not permitted for performing work. Posted building 
for NO OCCUPANCY and evicted the occupants. 

Additional Remarks/Comments: 

THOSE ITEMS LISTED ABOVE ARE VIOLATIONS OF BENSENVILLE'$ ADOPTED VILLAGE CODE AND/OR PROPERTY 
MAINTENANCE CODE. THIS IS YOUR WRITTEN "CORRECTION NOTICE". FAILURE TO CORRECT THE ABOVE 
LISTED VIOLATIONS WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME CAN RESULT IN A FINE OF UP TO $750 PER VIOLATION, PER 
DAY. 

You are hereby notified to remedy the conditions as stated above within days from the date of this order. Appeal from this 
order may be made within 20 days from the above date of service. Direct such appeal for a hearing before the Bensenville 
Board of Appeals in wriling through the Director of lnspectional Services, 12 South Center. 

Neither this inspection nor any Certificate of Occupancy issued by the Village of Bensenville shall be considered a complete list 
of Code or Municipal Ordinances. Our inspection can be substantially limited by access available and stored items or furniture. 
Some occupancies may require inspections to be completed on individual systems such as heating appliances, roofing, 
structure or fire protection systems. If you have questions about this inspection, please call 630-350-3448. 

DISCLAIMER: The Village of Bensenville does not warrant the condition of any property inspected and 
disclaims all liability for any claims arising out of the property or condition thereof. 

Copy of this report received by/mailed to: 

Inspector: Date: 
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Office. 630 350.3413 
Fax 630.350 3449 
w.v.v.bensenl'llle.il us 

January 28, 20 14 

Mr. Slavko Dimitrijevic 
I 7 Gateway Road 
Bensenville, II 60 I 06 

RE: Conditional Use Penn it Ordinance #8 - 2012 

Dear Mr. Dimitrijevic; 

I am writing as a fo llow up to the Village's approval of the Conditional Use Permit that allowed a 
Motor Vehicle Repair use at 17 Gateway Road. In reviewing the approval Ordinance there are 
compliance issues. 

The motor vehicle repair use is conditioned on the building being improved in accordance with 
plans approved by the Village; this has yet to be done. In fact we have had several instances 
where the Vi llage staff has posted the bui lding " No Occupancy" which you continued to 
disregard. Village inspectors have documented that you are using the property for motor vehicle 
repair without a Certificate of Occupancy or a Business License. The Village's attempts to work 
with you to bring your operation into compliance with the Vi llage's Codes and requirements have 
not been successful. The zoning approval was granted on February 28, 20 12 meaning that it has 
been almost two years and the use has not been established in compliance with our Municipal 
Codes or the conditions of approval found in Ordinance# 8 - 2012. Unfortunately we must now 
take more proactive actions. 

Mun icipal Code Section 10 - 3A - 11 D authorizes the Director of Community & Economic 
Development to revoke a Cond itional Use Penn it if the use is not established within one year or 
the actions taken after issuance of the Conditional Use are not consistent with the plans approved 
as part of the Conditional Use. 

This correspondence is to serve as the official notice of revocation. Under the Municipal Code 
you are allowed fifteen ( 15) business days to answer the charge of noncompliance or to propose 
measures to bring the property into compliance with the conditions of approval with in a 
reasonable time. Fifteen business days from tomorrow is February 19, 20 14. 

I ask that you Jet me know of your intentions. 

Sincerely, 

Scott R. Viger A. l.C.P. 
Director of Community & 
Economic Development 
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Vil lage Clerk 
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12 South Center Stn?et 
Bensen.ille ll 6lll06 

Office. 630.350 3413 
fa• 630 350 3449 
1wN1.benserrville 11 us 

February 25, 2014 

Mr. Slavko Dimitrijevic 
17 Gateway Road 
Bensenville, II 60106 

RE: Conditional Use Permit Ordinance #8 - 2012 

Dear Mr. Dimitrijevic; 

I am writing as a follow up to the Village 's approval of the Conditional Use 
Permit that allowed you to operate a Motor Vehicle Repair use at 17 
Gateway Road. In accordance with the Municipal Code, 1 notified you of the 
continued noncompliance in my January 28, 2014 correspondence. The 
fifteen business day timeframe to respond expired on February 19, 2014. 

Therefor this correspondence is to serve as the official notice of revocation 
of the Conditional Use permit. You shall immediately discontinue any and 
all actions related to the use of the property at 17 Gateway Road as a Motor 
Vehicle Repair Use. 

Sincerely, 

Scott R. Viger A.l.C.P. 
Director of Community & 
Economic Development 

CC: Chiten Patel 
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President 
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Trustees 
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Village Clerk 
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Bensen·11il1! IL 60106 
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fa\. 6303!10.3449 
'OYIW h!ns.,,wle •us 

RE: 17 W. Gateway 
Bensenville IL 60106 

Dear Mr. Patel, 

Walk-Through Inspection 

07-15-2014 

It was a pleasure seeing you yesterday. Here is list of items we need to determine if we could grant 
occupancy to new tenant/owner of building. 

1. Third party life safety study. Will help determine ventilation requirements, color coding of 
piping; warning signs; diking and containment of area o f tank location, etc. 

2. Commodity verses density study. Will help determine if sprinkler system's level of 
protection is capable of protecting tanks, and building. Modifications to sprinkler system will 
require permit. 

3. Apply for business license. 

4. Permits will be needed for interior build-out of office and or warehouse. A 1-hour fire 
separation wall will be required. Existing trenches will need to be filled in and made level. 

5. Modifications to fire alarm system will require permit. 

Storage of motor oil is limited to 13,200 gallons plus 13,200 additional gallons, being that it is a 
Class lllB- H-3 hazard group. 

No limit on quantity in a building equipped throughout with and approved automatic sprinkler 
system. 

I am e-mailing this to Bill Donahue from Lichter Realty, Inc. 

Please call if you have any further questions. 

Best regards, 

Tony Bagnola 
Inspector/ Plan reviewer 
630-594-1007 



Village of Bensenville 
Department of Community and Economic Development 

12 S. Center Street, Bensenvi lle, IL 60106 
Phone: 630.350.3413 Fax: 630.350.3449 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

BUSINESS LICENSE INSPECTION 

Inspection Number: 33276 

DA TE: 1-06-15 

This certifies that the Business License Inspection completed by the Village of Bensenville for 

DALO OIL COMPANY, 

17 W. Gateway 

Bensenville, IL 60106 

has been performed satisfactorily and is approved with the following conditions: 

1. Clean exterior property 
2. Replace EXIT/EM lights throughout. 
3. Cover all open ~lectric 

TOM KNIGHT 

Village of Bensenville Inspector Village of Bensenville Inspector's Signature 

KEEP THIS CERTIFICATE WITH YOUR DEED AND OTHER VALUABLE DOCUMENTS 



Village of Bensenville 
Department of Community and Economic Development 

12 S. Center Street, Bensenville, IL 60106 
Phone· 630.350.3413 Fax: 630.350.3449 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 
For: FIRE SPRINKER SYSTEM (Fl) 

Inspection Number: 33045 

DATE : 01/09/2015 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 4784 

This certifies that the work completed under the Village of Bensenville 

For: 17 WEST GATEWAY ROAD, 

Bensenville, IL 60106 

Has been performed satisfactorily and work may continue on the permit issued for: 

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM C/F 

With the exception of the conditions listed below: 

NONE NOTED AT THIS TIME. 

ANTHONY BAGNOLA 

Village of Bensenville Inspector 

KEEP THIS CERTIFICATE WITH 'fOUR DEED AND OTHER VALUABLE DOCUMENTS 


